restricted from paying dividends on our common stock. In addition, under
Delaware law, we are prohibited from paying any dividends unless we have
"capital surplus" or "net profits" available for this purpose, as these terms
are defined under Delaware law.

   21

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of PCA as of
September 30, 1999 on an actual basis, and as adjusted to reflect the sale of
the 11,500,000 shares of common stock offered by PCA in the offering at an
assumed initial public offering price of $13.50 per share, after deducting the
estimated underwriting discounts and offering expenses payable by PCA and after
applying the net proceeds therefrom as described in "Use of Proceeds." The
information in this table should be read in conjunction with "Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations," the audited combined financial statements
of the Group and the related notes and the audited financial statements of PCA
and the related note, which appear elsewhere in this prospectus.

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1999
   ------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Cash.....  $   31,200   $   56,038
   ==========   ==========
Debt:
  Senior credit facility
   Revolving credit facility (a).....   --   --
   Term Loan A.....   421,983   421,983
   Term Loan B.....   344,008   344,008
   Term Loan C.....   344,008   344,008
  Notes.....   550,000   550,000
  Other.....   406   406
   ----------   ----------
   Total debt.....   1,660,405   1,660,405

Senior exchangeable preferred stock, liquidation preference
  $100 per share; 3,000,000 shares authorized, 1,000,000
  shares issued and outstanding, actual; no shares issued
  and outstanding, as adjusted.....   96,500   --

Stockholders' equity:
  Junior preferred stock, liquidation preference $1.00 per
   share, 100 shares authorized, issued and outstanding
   (b).....   --   --
  Common stock, par value $.01 per share,
   300,000,000 shares authorized; 94,600,000 shares issued

[…]

been adjusted for a 220-for-one stock split effected on October 19, 1999.

(c) Represents the accelerated charge to expense of the bonus paid to PCA's CEO
   as a result of the completion of the offering. As this charge is
   non-recurring, it has not been reflected as an adjustment to the unaudited
   pro forma statement of income.

   25

   PACKAGING CORPORATION OF AMERICA
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   -----------------------------
   GROUP   APRIL 12, 1999   STOCK   PCA PRO
   HISTORICAL   TRANSACTION   OFFERINGS   FORMA(L)
   ----------   -----------   ---------   --------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net sales.....  $ 1,571,019   $   --   $   --   $ 1,571,019
   7,200 (a)   --
Cost of sales.....   (1,289,644)   12,260 (b)   --   (1,270,184)
   -----------   ---------   -------   -----------
  Gross profit.....   281,375   19,460   --   300,835
   1,449 (b)
   (1,973)(c)
   2,500 (d)
Selling and administrative expenses....   (108,944)   4,400 (e)   --   (102,568)
Corporate overhead allocation.....   (63,114)   --   --   (63,114)
Non-recurring restructuring charge.....   (14,385)   --   --   (14,385)
Other income.....   26,818   14,774 (g)   --   41,592
   -----------   ---------   -------   -----------
  Income before interest and income
   taxes.....   121,750   40,610   --   162,360
Interest expense, net.....   (2,782)   (156,694)(h)   --   (159,476)
   -----------   ---------   -------   -----------
  Income before income taxes.....   118,968   (116,084)   --   2,884
Income tax (expense) benefit.....   (47,529)   47,013 (i)   --   (516)
   -----------   ---------   -------   -----------
Net income.....   71,439   (69,071)   --   2,368
Preferred dividends and accretion of
  preferred stock issuance costs.....   --   (12,693)(k)   12,693 (n)   --
   -----------   ---------   -------   -----------
Net income available to common
  stockholders.....  $   71,439   $ (81,764)   $12,693   $   2,368
   ===========   =========   =======   ===========
Basic net income per common share (o)..   $   .02
   ===========
Diluted net income per common share
  (o).....   $   .02
   ===========

   26

   PACKAGING CORPORATION OF AMERICA

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1999

   GROUP   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   JANUARY 1,   PCA   -----------------------
   1999   APRIL 12, 1999   APRIL 12,
   THROUGH   THROUGH   1999   STOCK   PCA
   APRIL 11, 1999   SEPTEMBER 30, 1999(M)   TRANSACTION   OFFERINGS   PRO FORMA
   --------------   ---------------------   -----------   ---------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net sales.....   $ 433,182   $ 816,538   $   --   $   --   $1,249,720
   688 (a)
Cost of sales.....   (367,483)   (640,587)   3,440 (b)   --   (1,003,942)
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
  Gross profit.....   65,699   175,951   4,128   $   --   245,778

   367 (b)
   (493)(c)
   701 (d)
Selling and administrative
  expenses.....   (30,584)   (53,283)   829 (e)   --   (82,463)
Corporate
  overhead/allocation.....   (14,890)   (13,509)   --   --   (28,399)
Non-recurring impairment
  charge.....   (230,112)   --   230,112 (f)   --   --
Other income (expense),
  net.....   (2,207)   56   2,369 (g)   --   218
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
  Income (loss) before
   interest, income taxes
   and extraordinary item...   (212,094)   109,215   238,013   --   135,134
Interest expense, net.....   (221)   (73,627)   (43,895)(h)   --   (117,743)
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
  Income (loss) before income
   taxes and extraordinary
   item.....   (212,315)   35,588   194,118   --   17,391
Income tax benefit
  (expense).....   83,716   (14,655)   (76,630)(i)   --   (7,569)
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
Income (loss) before
  extraordinary item.....   (128,599)   20,933   117,488   --   9,822
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
Extraordinary item.....   (6,327)   --   6,327 (j)   --   --
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
Net income (loss).....   (134,926)   20,933   123,815   --   9,822
Preferred dividends and
  accretion of preferred
  stock issuance costs.....   --   (5,809)   (3,598)(k)   9,407(n)   --
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ----------
Net income (loss) available
  to common stockholders.....   $(134,926)   $  15,124   $120,217   $   9,407   $   9,822
   =========   =========   ========   =========   ==========
Basic net income per common
  share(o).....   $   .09
   ==========
Diluted net income per common
  share(o).....   $   .09
   ==========

[…]

exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option, by (1) each person or group
of affiliated persons who is known by PCA to own beneficially more than 5% of
the common stock, (2) each of PCA's directors, (3) each of PCA's executive
officers, (4) all directors and executive officers of PCA as a group and
(5) Pactiv. Except as otherwise noted and subject to community property laws,
the persons or entities in this table have sole voting and investment power with
respect to all the shares of common stock owned by them.

   SHARES BENEFICIALLY   SHARES BENEFICIALLY
   OWNED BEFORE THE   OWNED AFTER THE
   OFFERING (1)   SHARES   OFFERING (1)
   -------------------   BEING   -------------------
NAME   NUMBER   PERCENT   OFFERED   NUMBER   PERCENT
- ----   ------   -------   -------   ------   -------

PCA Holdings LLC (2) .....  50,306,960   53.2%   --   50,306,960   47.4%
  c/o Madison Dearborn Partners, LLC
  Three First National Plaza
  Chicago, IL 60602

Paul T. Stecko (3).....   2,090,000   2.2%   --   2,090,000   2.0%

William J. Sweeney (4).....   868,780   *   --   868,780   *

Richard B. West (5).....   314,820   *   --   314,820   *

Mark W. Kowlzan (6).....   513,700   *   --   513,700   *

Andrea L. Davey (7).....   206,580   *   --   206,580   *

Dana G. Mead.....   --   --   --   --   --

Theodore R. Tetzlaff.....   --   --   --   --   --

Samuel M. Mencoff (8).....  44,131,010   46.7%   --   44,131,010   41.6%

Justin S. Huscher (9).....  44,131,010   46.7%   --   44,131,010   41.6%

Thomas S. Souleles (10).....  44,131,010   46.7%   --   44,131,010   41.6%

All directors and executive officers
  as a group (10 persons) (11).....  48,124,890   49.5%   --   48,124,890   44.2%

Pactiv Corporation (12).....  41,160,240   43.5%  41,160,240   --   --
  1900 West Field Court
  Lake Forest, IL 60045

- --------------

   * Denotes ownership of less than one percent.

 (1) Includes the number of shares and percentage ownership represented by the
   shares determined to be beneficially owned by a person in accordance with
   the rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission. The number of shares
   beneficially owned by a person includes shares of common stock that are
   subject to options held by that person that are currently exercisable or
   exercisable within 60 days of December 31, 1999. These shares are deemed